

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SONJA RITTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LOIS I. BRADY, Chapter 7 Trustee,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen
Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Bradley Girard
Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Georgetown Law Appellate
Courts Immersion Clinic
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6746
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Legal background.....	5
II. Factual and procedural background	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. <i>Dewsnup</i> should be overruled.	12
A. Section 506’s plain text mandates lien stripping, consistent with the Code’s history and objectives.....	13
B. Stare decisis does not save <i>Dewsnup</i>	23
II. This case is an ideal vehicle for reexamining <i>Dewsnup</i>	27
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Ninth Circuit	1a
Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Bankruptcy Appellate Panel	4a

Bankruptcy Court for the Northern
District of California

Transcript of hearing on Motion to Reopen	12a
Order denying Motion to Reopen	17a
Transcript of hearing on Motion to Reconsider	19a
Order denying Motion to Reconsider	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015)	i, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 26
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v.</i> <i>203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	4, 12, 15, 24
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks</i> <i>Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	25
<i>In re Bracken</i> , 35 B.R. 84 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1983)	8
<i>In re Burnett</i> , 427 B.R. 517 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010)	12
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	3
<i>In re Cleveringa</i> , 52 B.R. 56 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1985)	7-8
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13
<i>In re Crain</i> , 243 B.R. 75 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1999), <i>abrogated by In re Enewally</i> , 368 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>In re Crouch</i> , 76 B.R. 91 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1987)	7

<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 246 B.R. 241 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Davis</i> , 716 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Dever</i> , 164 B.R. 132 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1994).....	12, 23
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dolinak</i> , 497 B.R. 15 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>In re Donahue</i> , 110 B.R. 41 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1990).....	7
<i>Matter of Folendore</i> , 862 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>overruled in light of Caulkett by</i> <i>In re Waits</i> , 793 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2015).	19
<i>In re Garrido-Yarnis</i> , 545 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)	12
<i>In re Gibbs</i> , 44 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1984).....	8
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	25, 26
<i>Harmon v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 1996).....	19

<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	25
<i>In re Hous. Reg'l Sports Network, L.P.</i> , 886 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	26
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 101 B.R. 294 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 1989)	7
<i>In re Ireland</i> , 137 B.R. 65 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	12
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961)	26
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	26-27
<i>In re Jennings</i> , 454 B.R. 252 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2011)	25
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 386 B.R. 171 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. I.R.S. v. Johnson</i> , 415 B.R. 159 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	24
<i>In re Kostecky</i> , 111 B.R. 823 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)	7
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	3, 19

<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	13
<i>In re Lyons</i> , 46 B.R. 604 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985)	8
<i>In re Mayer</i> , 541 B.R. 812 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2015)	12
<i>In re Midway Partners</i> , 995 F.2d 490 (4th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	14
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	23, 26
<i>In re Moses</i> , 110 B.R. 962 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1990)	7
<i>In re O'Leary</i> , 75 B.R. 881 (Bankr. D. Ore. 1987)	7
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989), <i>superseded by statute on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 105 Stat. 1071	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	23
<i>In re Penrod</i> , 50 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1995)	19

<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	13
<i>In re Seasons Apartment, Ltd. P'ship</i> , 215 B.R. 953 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1997)	12
<i>Sorenson v. Bank</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	26
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	3, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	14
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank in Johnstown v. Chase Nat'l Bank of N.Y.C.</i> , 331 U.S. 28 (1947)	16
<i>United States v. Garnett</i> , 99 B.R. 757 (W.D. Ky. 1989), <i>aff'g</i> , 88 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	6, 16
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	26
<i>In re Washington</i> , 587 B.R. 349 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2018).....	25

<i>In re Woolsey</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 15, 18-19
<i>In re Worrell</i> , 67 B.R. 16 (C.D. Ill. 1986).....	7
<i>In re Zlogar</i> , 101 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)	7
<i>In re Zobenica</i> , 109 B.R. 814 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1990).....	7
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 502	8, 15
11 U.S.C. § 506	
§ 506(a)	i, 1, 2, 3, 6, 13, 14
§ 506(d)	2, 3, 6, 7, 14
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 722	14
11 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(5).....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
S. Doc. No. 112-9 (2d Sess. 2016).....	23
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	18

Other Authorities

Adler, Barry E., <i>Creditor Rights After Johnson and Dewsnap</i> , 10 Bankr. Dev. J. 1 (1993)	13
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Quarterly Non-business Filings by Chapter (1994-2017), https://perma.cc/HM72-LEKZ	3
Bailey, A. W., III, <i>Dewsnap v. Timm: Judicial Sleight of Hand in Statutory Construction of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 7 BYU J. Pub. L. 319 (1993)	13
Callahan, William E., Jr., <i>Dewsnap v. Timm and Nobelman v. American Savings Bank: The Strip Down of Liens in Chapter 12 and 13 Bankruptcies</i> , 50 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 405 (1993)	13
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Eisenberg, Theodore, <i>The Undersecured Creditor in Reorganizations and the Nature of Security</i> , 38 Vand. L. Rev. 931 (1985).....	17
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1361 (1988).....	23
Ferraioli, Raff, Bank of America, N.A. v. Caulkett: Dewsnap <i>Lives</i> , 24 No. 6 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. NL Art. 4 (2015)	12
Ghrist, Ian D., <i>The Saga of Income from Income-Producing Collateral Treatment in Bankruptcy for Undersecured Creditors</i> , 23 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 457 (2015)	12
Goldfarb, Zachary A., <i>Did Underwater Mortgages Kill the Economy?</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 18, 2013), https://perma.cc/C6CF-G4WD	20, 21
Howard, Margaret, <i>Dewsnapping the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 1 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 513 (1992)	13
Howard, Margaret, <i>Secured Claims in Bankruptcy: An Essay on Missing the Point</i> , 23 Cap. U. L. Rev. 313 (1994)	13
Kennedy, Frank R., <i>Secured Creditors Under the Bankruptcy Reform Act</i> , 15 Ind. L. Rev. 477 (1982)	17

- Li, Wenli, et al., *Using Bankruptcy to Reduce Foreclosures*, 12 CESifo DICE Report 31 (2014), available at <https://www.econstor.eu/bitstream/10419/167175/1/ifo-dice-report-v12-y2014-i3-p31-38.pdf> 20
- LoPucki, Lynn M., *The Systems Approach to Law*, 82 Cornell L. Rev. 479 (1997) 12
- Mian, Atif R., et al., *Household Balance Sheets, Consumption, and the Economic Slump*, Chicago Booth (June 7, 2013), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=1961211>) 20, 21
- Newborn, Mary Josephine, *Undersecured Creditors in Bankruptcy: Dewsnup, Nobelman, and the Decline of Priority*, 25 Ariz. St. L.J. 547 (1993) 13, 16, 19
- Ponoroff, Lawrence & Knippenberg, Stephen F., *The Immovable Object Versus the Irresistible Force: Rethinking the Relationship Between Secured Credit and Bankruptcy Policy*, 95 Mich. L. Rev. 2234 (1997) 12-13
- Respondents' Brief, *Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett*, 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015) (No. 13-1421)..... 9

Robison, Jeffrey K., <i>The Debtor's Right to Restrict Lienholder Recovery to the Value of the Encumbered Property Under Section 506 of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 11 J. Corp. L. 433 (1986).....	21
Shanor, Charles A., <i>A New Deal for Secured Creditors in Bankruptcy</i> , 28 Emory L.J. 587 (1979).....	17
Symposium, <i>Consumer Bankruptcy Panel Strip off in Chapter 7: The Limits of Dewsnap</i> , 30 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 291 (2014)	12
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 995 (2015) (No. 13-1421).....	9, 26
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) (No. 90-741).....	16, 21
U.S. Courts, BAPCPA Report–2017: 2017 Report of Statistics Required by the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, https://perma.cc/8WEP-JNYC	22
Ward, Thomas M., <i>The Supreme Court Diminishes the “Redeeming” Qualities of the Bankruptcy Code in Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 1993 Ann. Surv. Bankr. Law 4 (1993).....	13
